

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ANGEL M. AYALA VAZQUEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BRIAN J. WHITE  
4320 Iowa Street  
San Diego, CA 92104  
Tel: (619) 280-8022  
brian@bjwlaw.com

*Attorney for Petitioner  
Angel M. Ayala Vazquez*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	4
I. The Lower Courts Circumvented the Standard of Review for Issuing a Certificate of Appealability Under <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003), Thereby Denying Petitioner Due Process and the Right to be Heard .....	4
A. The Lower Courts Denied Petitioner Due Process and Access to the Courts by Denying Him the Opportunity to Hold an Evidentiary Hearing on His Claim that the Government Failed to Disclose Critical Evidence Under <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> .....	7

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Lower Courts Denied Petitioner the Right to Due Process and a Fair Trial Under the Fifth and Sixth Amendments by Failing to Conduct an Evidentiary Hearing on Petitioner’s Claim that the Government Knowingly Presented Perjured Testimony .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## APPENDIX

Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (November 22, 2019) .....	App. 1
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (December 7, 2018).....	App. 4
Opinion and Order, United States District Court for The District of Puerto Rico (October 31, 2018).....	App. 6
Final Judgment, United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico (October 31, 2018) .....	App. 30
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (February 21, 2020) .....	App. 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 453 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	4, 6
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 751 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	1, 3
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §2253 .....	3, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. §2254 .....	
28 U.S.C. §2255 .....	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
First Circuit Local Rule 22.1(a) .....	3, 5
Fed. R. App. P. 22(b)(1).....	3
